
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Museum Committee Agenda
Monday, 9 March 2020 at 2.30 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4.  Notification of additional urgent items

5.  Museum Update Report 5 - 12
(Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager)

6.  Collections Report 13 - 18
(Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), O'Callaghan (Vice-Chair), Levane, 
Patmore, Sinden and Museum Association Representatives Ms Barrett, Mr 
Dudman, Mr Peak and Mrs Purdey

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received for Councillor K Beaney and Ms Farley-Green.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 be 
approved as a true record.

4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT 

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 
Committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting.

The museum enjoyed a good first quarter in 2019. The Easter Holiday period was very 
busy, with the ‘Chick Trail’ proving especially popular with families. The LEGO® 
events over the summer have been extremely popular. The bookable events, LEGO® 
Museum Minis and LEGO® Makers, were all fully booked and additional sessions 
were added because of the demand. The LEGO® Explorers Trail has been extremely 
well received by families.

The museum has been shortlisted for two national awards this year. The first 
shortlisting was by Kids in Museums for their Family Friendly Museum Award 2019 in 
the small museum category; the second award is from Days Out With The Kids for 
their 2019 Family Favourites Award for Best Educational Day Out in London & South 
East.

In addition to the shortlisting, the museum has continued to perform well on review 
sites. This year the museum received a ‘Hall of Fame’ certificate from TripAdvisor for 
being a top attraction for the past five years.

The Museums Association has added an excursion to Hastings to their Annual 
Conference programme. The visit includes time at the museum to see the work that 
has been happening at the museum over the past year. This is good recognition from 
within the museum sector and a sign that the museum’s profile is rising.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager confirmed that the museum had 
achieved the annual target for school engagement and reached every school in the 
borough this year. 

In response to a question regarding the recruitment of volunteers the Museum and 
Cultural Development Manager confirmed that volunteers are recruited in line with the 
recruitment policy agreed at the last committee meeting.

The Chair asked that a press release be produced celebrating the increase in visitor 
numbers and school engagement.
  
RESOLVED (unanimously):

To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.   

5. COLLECTIONS REPORT 

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update the 
committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for rationalisation.

Collections care work has been slowed by the staff changeover. However, a number 
of improvements have been made to the organisation of the Local Studies Room 
including the addition of more bookcases. 25 taxidermy specimens have been 
cleaned, photographed and been entered on to the Modes collection database as part 
of the preparations for Wunderkammer: Hastings Curiosities. The World Culture’s 
spears and weapons collections of around 60 items have been repacked, stored and 
documented – improving their general condition by replacing their packaging with 
conservation standard inert materials.

A new Integrated Pest Management system has been implemented across the 
museum. This allows us to track environmental conditions through the presence of 
pests. 

Since March the curators have received 66 enquires related to the collections and the 
Local Studies Room has continued to welcome a steady stream of researchers.

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager updated the committee on a number 
of objects identified for rationalisation. The objects were identified in line with the 
Collections Development Policy, contained within the Collections Management 
Framework. 

The committee discussed the items identified for rationalisation and suggested other 
museums which may be interested in adding them to their collection. The Museum 
and Cultural Development Manager thanked the committee for their advice.

In response to a question regarding the 80th anniversary of the beginning of the 
Second World War the Museum and Cultural Development Manager confirmed that 
there will be discussions regarding this over the coming weeks.

Page 2



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 SEPTEMBER 2019

CAB. 3

RESOLVED (unanimously):

To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.   

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.35 pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 Report Template v30.0

Report To: Museum Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday, 9 March 2020

Report Title: Museum Update Report

Report By: Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager

Key Decision: N

Classification:

Purpose of Report
To update the committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting

Recommendation(s)
1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet. 
  

Reaso
[...]
 12

mailto:detherington@hastings.gov.uk


 Report Template v30.0

Report To: Museum Committee

Date of Meeting: Monday, 9 March 2020

Report Title: Collections Report

Report By: Damian Etherington, Museum and Cultural Development Manager

Key Decision: N

Classification:

Purpose of Report
To update the committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for rationalisation. 

Recommendation(s)
1. To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.

Reasons for Recommendations

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v30.0

Introduction

1. This report outlines the collections related activities that have taken place at the museum 
since the last formal meeting of the committee.

Collections Care 
1. Over the past three months the curators and volunteers have been undertaking collections 

care and documentation work as part of Wunderkammer. The process they are following 
includes assessing the object’s condition, measuring it, entering basic object information to a 
spreadsheet, photographing and re-packing it. To date, the team have processed over 1000 
objects from across the collections. This work has been mostly been carried out on-gallery 
during the volunteer working days, Tuesday-Thursday. 

2. Alongside the on-gallery collections documentation work the volunteers and museum team 
have been making improvements to the museum stores. This has included reorganising how 
objects are stored to increase the space we can use and improve the way our collections are 
kept in these areas. This work has resulted in us now having over 40m2 more shelf space 
than we did previously. 

3. However, it means that all available storage space in the museum is effectively in use – there 
is no further space to expand into and the space we have is now almost at capacity. The 
museum’s offsite store still needs to be closed and the collections brought back to the 
museum. Due to the continuing budget pressures it is unrealistic to expect the council to 
invest in new storage buildings. The lack of storage space is the main collections challenge 
the museum is facing. 

4. In addition to this work, the Curators, supported by the Visitor Services Team, have been 
carrying out an inventory exercise to check and update documentation of all the objects on 
display in the Upper Durbar Hall, Subarctic and Plains Indians galleries to ensure this 
information is accurate.

5. The museum is continuing with its Integrated Pest Management system. The cardboard style 
blunder traps have been replaced with a more modern version. These new traps reduce the 
capture of non-invasive species of insects. New trap locations have also been identified. The 
new locations are within display cases close to objects at risk of pest attack. A new cleaning 
regime has been put in place. It aims to reduce the risk from pests. At risk objects have also 
been identified and their condition is now been actively monitored.

6. We are continuing to improve our environmental monitoring as well. New locations have 
been assigned to some of the data loggers for monitoring temperatures and relative humidity. 
The new locations are intended to reduce the monitoring of the ambient environment and be 
more focused on the conditions around the collections themselves. This means we can more 
accurately determine the effects of the environment may be having on the collection.  

Page 14



Report Template v30.0

Collections Access
7. Since September, the curators have received 88 enquires related to the collections. Local 

history remains the most common collection asked about. The Local Studies Room continues 
to welcome a small stream of, mostly, regulars on Wednesdays and the first Saturday of the 
month. Other collection-focused events such as Collections Conversation and Object in 
Focus need some more time to become established.  

8. Our PhD Brassey researcher, Sarah French, is now half way through her funding period. She 
has co
[...]
oval by 
Cabinet

Cabinet April 2020 Museum and 
Cultural 
Development 
Manager

Wards Affected

All Wards

Page 17



Report Template v30.0

Policy Implications

Reading Ease Score: 43.5

Have you used relevant project tools? Y 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues & Climate Change No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No
Legal                                                                   No

Additional Information

Officer to Contact

Officer Damian Etherington
Email detherington@hastings.gov.uk
Tel 01424 451151

Page 18

mailto:detherington@hastings.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Museum Update Report
	6 Collections Report



Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2020

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Beaney, Levane, Sinden, Patmore, and 
Barnett. Mr Peak, Mrs Farley-Green and Mr Street.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor O’Callaghan sent her apologies and Councillor Cox is present as substitute. 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Bishop and Mrs Palfrey-Martin.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 25th 
November 2019 be approved as a true record.

4. MUSEUM UPDATE REPORT 

The Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update 
museum committee on the museum’s work since the last formal meeting.

He started by confirming in paragraph 2 of the report, the decision is because the 
painting has been recently on show and now needs to rest or it will suffer long term 
damage. 

On paragraph 5, the schools project fund has been confirmed at £62,000 for the year 
which is the same as the past two years. The Art Fund Conservation Grant scheme 
had been withdrawn by the funders. 

As of the end of February, we have had 61,779 visitors since the end of April last year 
which is up 65%. This is most likely because of a change in programming, being 
shortlisted for national awards. In 2017/18, the reported figures for school pupils 
visiting the museum were 500. This year it’s 4182. The museum ended up having to 
turn schools away. Every school in the borough has visited this year.

The committee thanked the Museum and Cultural Development Manager for putting 
together such a comprehensive report and was pleased by the positive news that the 
museum is doing better than previous years.

The committee asked about the proposed reduction in opening hours as stated in the 
budget for 2020/21. 

ACTION: The Museum and Cultural Development manager to share with the 
committee the end of programme report for the two year education programme.



MUSEUM COMMITTEE

9 MARCH 2020

CAB. 2

RESOLVED (unanimously):

To accept this report and recommend approval by Cabinet.

5. COLLECTIONS REPORT 

Museum and Cultural Development Manager presented a report to update museum 
committee on collections care, access, acquisitions, loans and objects being 
considered for rationalisation.

Since the beginning of the ‘Wunderkammer: Hastings Curiosities’ exhibition and 
collections project over 1300 objects have been cleaned, repacked, photographed and 
recorded.  

The museum stores are at capacity and there is no further space to expand into. The 
museum’s offsite store still needs to be closed. Due to the budget pressures the 
council cannot invest in new storage buildings. The lack of storage space is the main 
collections challenge the museum is facing. 

There have been five acquisitions since the last meeting. The objects listed in the 
report for rationalisation were approved for ethical disposal. 

Councillor Sinden relayed thanks from a couple who got married at the museum and 
expressed how great of an experience it was for them.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

To accept this report and recommend approval by cabinet.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.15 pm)


